PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6746214

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
JUHA ALAKARHU	05/27/2021
MARK J. EASTWOOD	06/01/2021
DAVID MESRI	06/04/2021
PATRICK W. SMITH	06/02/2021
NICHOLAS R. GILMOUR	05/27/2021
JASON HARTFORD	05/27/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	AXON ENTERPRISE, INC.	
Street Address:	17800 N 85TH STREET	
City:	SCOTTSDALE	
State/Country:	ARIZONA	
Postal Code:	85255	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	17322759	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: ip@axon.com

Correspondent Name: AXON ENTERPRISE, INC. Address Line 1: 17800 N 85TH STREET

Address Line 4: SCOTTSDALE, ARIZONA 85255

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	P.CC.0381.030	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KIERSTIN FOWLER	
SIGNATURE:	/Kierstin Fowler/	
DATE SIGNED:	06/04/2021	
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).	

Total Attachments: 8

PATENT REEL: 056444 FRAME: 0443

506699396

source=0381030_CombinedDeclarationAssignmentFlat#page1.tif	
source=0381030_CombinedDeclarationAssignmentFlat#page2.tif	
source=0381030_CombinedDeclarationAssignmentFlat#page3.tif	
source=0381030_CombinedDeclarationAssignmentFlat#page4.tif	
source=0381030_CombinedDeclarationAssignmentFlat#page5.tif	
source=0381030_CombinedDeclarationAssignmentFlat#page6.tif	
source=0381030_CombinedDeclarationAssignmentFlat#page7.tif	
source=0381030_CombinedDeclarationAssignmentFlat#page8.tif	

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

COMBINED DECLARATION AND ASSIGNMENT FOR UTILITY OR DESIGN APPLICATION USING AN APPLICATION DATA SHEET

First Named Inventor: .	luha Alakarhu	Docket No.: P.CC.0381.030
Title: FLEXIBLE RE	CORDING SYSTEMS	
The application is:	☐ Submitted Herewith	
	Serial No.: <u>17/322,759</u>	Filing Date: May 17, 2021
	Confirmation No.: 9768	

Pursuant to 35 U.S.C. 115(e), Applicant submits for recordation a combined declaration and assignment.

Declaration

As a below named inventor (singly and collectively, "DECLARANT"), I hereby declare that:

The captioned application was made or authorized to be made by me.

I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application.

I acknowledge that a person may not execute an oath or declaration for an application unless that person has reviewed and understands the contents of the application, including the claims, and is aware of the duty to disclose to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office all information known to the person to be material to patentability as defined in 37 CFR 1.56.

I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than (5) years, or both.

Assignment

The undersigned inventor(s) (singly and collectively, "ASSIGNOR") have invented the subject matter disclosed and/or claimed in the captioned patent application ("Inventions");

Axon Enterprise, Inc., ("ASSIGNEE"), a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Delaware having its principal place of business and mailing address at 17800 North 85th St., Scottsdale, Arizona, 85255, is desirous of memorializing its interest therein.

The undersigned ASSIGNOR hereby confirms that ASSIGNOR is an employee or past employee of ASSIGNEE, and that ASSIGNOR conceived, discovered, invented, developed or reduced to practice the Inventions, solely or in collaboration with others, during the period of time ASSIGNOR was in the

employ of ASSIGNEE and within the course of ASSIGNOR'S employment, or with the use of ASSIGNEE'S equipment, supplies, facilities, or ASSIGNEE'S confidential information, and thereby ASSIGNOR recognizes that the ASSIGNEE owns the Inventions and that the Inventions are the sole property of the ASSIGNEE. Nonetheless to comport with U.S. Patent and Trademark Office procedures, ASSIGNOR memorializes that relationship in the form of this Assignment.

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR agrees to, and does hereby irrevocably assign unto ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the full and exclusive right, title, and interest to the Inventions, as described and/or claimed in the aforesaid application, including any provisional, non-provisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, reissue, reexamination, foreign, PCT, or other patent application or like document, or any other application which claims priority to said application, in the United States and all foreign countries, together with the right of priority under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, Inter-American Convention Relating to Patents, Designs and Industrial Models, and any other international agreements to which the United States adheres, including all rights pursuant to 35 U.S.C. § 154, any copyright and any other intellectual property rights, and including all causes of action related to the foregoing, including the right to sue and recover for, and the right to profits and damages due or accrued arising out of or in connection with any and all past, present, or future infringements or dilutions, and hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE, for the sole use and benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives.

For the avoidance of doubt, the present Assignment of the captioned application includes the assignment of U.S. Provisional Application Serial No. 63/025,952 filed May 15, 2020, entitled FLEXIBLE RECORDING SYSTEMS AND BODY-WORN BATTERIES, and covering in whole or in part the same Inventions from which the captioned application claimed priority, and of the right to file patent applications claiming priority thereof in any jurisdiction.

ASSIGNOR, without further remuneration, hereby irrevocably assigns and transfers and agrees to assign and transfer to ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives a like interest in and to any improvements, related new matter, and derivative works, and applications based thereon, growing out of or relating to the Inventions or application subject matter, and to provide all reasonable assistance and execute any papers desired by ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, to preserve, acquire, and/or perfect ASSIGNEE'S full rights, title, and interest in and to the Inventions, application subject matter, and any improvements, and to file any of the aforementioned applications, or to further memorialize ASSIGNEE'S prior agreement to do so.

In the event that the application serial number and/or filing date is not available when this Assignment is executed, I hereby authorize and request any authorized personnel associated with Axon Enterprise, Inc., Customer No. 49754, to insert in this Assignment the filing date and/or the application serial number of said application, and/or any further identification that may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

Remainder Intentionally Left Blank

EXECUTED as of the date(s) written below by DECLARANT/ASSIGNOR:

INVENTOR'S LEGAL NAME	SIGNATURE	DATE
Juha Alakarhu	Docusigned by: Julia Alakarliu /	5/27/2021 3:21 AM EDT
	96E22873F8894AD	

EXECUTED as of the date(s) written below by DECLARANT/ASSIGNOR:

INVENTOR'S LEGAL NAMI	E SIGNATURE	DATE
Mark J. Eastwood	Mark J. Eastwood	/ 6/1/2021 11:07 AM MST
	4AD7888133C54D0	

EXECUTED as of the date(s) written below by DECLARANT/ASSIGNOR:

INVENTOR'S LEGAL NAME	SIGNATURE	DATE
David Mesri	David Mesni	/ 6/4/2021 7:07 AM MST

EXECUTED as of the date(s) written below by DECLARANT/ASSIGNOR:

INVEN	TOR'S LEGAL NAME	SIGNATURE	DATE
	W. Smith	DocuSigned by:	/ 6/2/2021 7:04 AM MST
		****** 18E12C50A7CD4BD	

EXECUTED as of the date(s) written below by DECLARANT/ASSIGNOR:

NVENTOR'S LEGAL NAME	SIGNATURE	DATE
licholas R. Gilmour	Mcholas K. Gilmour	5/27/2021 11:42 AM MST

RECORDED: 06/04/2021

Serial No.: 17/322,759 Docket No.: P.CC.0381.030

EXECUTED as of the date(s) written below by DECLARANT/ASSIGNOR:

INVENTOR'S LEGAL NAME	SIGNATURE	DATE
Jason Hartford	Jason Hartford	5/27/2021 1:10 AM MST
	9FDA3F2EC8B9434	

Remainder Intentionally Left Blank

8